

MODZEA

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
. DEP14665

PAGE 1

304-926-0499

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

DATEPHINIED			MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FRE	GHT TERMS
06/30/200 BID OPENING DATE:												
BID OFENING DATE.	0	7/16/3	2009	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID C	PENINC	TIME.	01	30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITE	M NUMBE	Я	l i	JNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
						<u> </u>	101.004 (.001094)	<u>uissatimentii</u>			3 <u>10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20</u>	
***	****	*****	****	ADDEI	IDUM NO	0. 01	****	*****	*****	****		
7 77	************	w waar		T PET 1	7777		~~~~~~	(1 d o m				
ADD	ENDU.	M TSSA	ED FO	K THE	GESSO	D HT	3HWALL	h #10 F	PROJECT	TO		
TI D	DIEL	CAUTON	IC TO	LILL O	STGN-T	N SHI	SETS,	THE Q	& A, T REVIS	HE		
U.A.	CCH		DECIT	TINC	FROM T	CALLO	ALLON THE	ממם אם	E KEVIS	ED		
		OF 06			L KOM I	TIES PIE	TATAT C	MI EKE	a_DTD			
A distribution	2 2110	0. 0	/ / _									
BID	OPE	NING I	ATE A	LT ON	ME HAV	E BEF	N EXT	'ENDED	FROM			
					AT 1:3							
-	·		1									
- Average and a second												
***	****	*****	****	** Nd	OTHER	CHAN	iges *	*****	****	***		***************************************
			-									
			ŀ							Savette op		
								=?=()	- \/ -			
								احبا وسالا	احسا ۷ لسما	L-/		
non-recording to the contract of the contract									a nu 1			
			Ì				ZU	IUU EUI	6 PH I:	ΙU		
		ļ										***************************************
								WV PUF	YCHASIN	G.		***************************************
			1						ISION			
			***************************************	į			: 0.00 cm	۱۷ ا	IOIOI V			
					-							
			ŀ									
001		4	В	9	62-73				i	H		- 33- 45
J		1						Denoam T	<u> </u>	_\$/	1,67	5 375,00
RECI	LAMA'	rion:	RESTO	RATIO	N OF L	AND &	OTHE	R PROP	ERTIES	•	'	, .
			***************************************									***************************************
		:					į					***************************************
				ŀ	•							
			1	-								
		ŀ										
							1					
PICNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F							
SIGNATURE Kelley	r C	upin	ter			TELE	PHONE 30	4 984	1/115	DATE	7-16.	- 09
TITLE P. A.	+	FEI		1693	1192			ı	DDRESS CH	IANGES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<i>J SEMAL</i> WHEN F	RESPO	NDING T				ND ADI	DESC I		ABOVE L			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Bid Date: 7/8/2009 RFQ # : DEP 14665 Project: VSSOP H.N. # P Pre-Bid Date: 6/10/2009 : Rebent CANTER bung Name Company: Company: Yreston Address: 316 NewRiven Drive Address: P.O.B 26537 Bulley WVA 25+DI Phone #: 304.329-2129 Phone# : 204-673-9388 304-329-2206 Fax # 304-253-4533 Fax # ruan boyle Averiran Det Email Bob . Canterbury OG CMAL Email · Com Name : DAUID H. BOWMAK Company: GREIN MOUNTAIN CO. Company: Address: 511 50th STATT Address: 9 BelgiAN ESTATES Chas. NU Phone #: 304-288-2825 Phone# : Fax # Fax # : 304-379-7788 Email Email Name : (AMES AllEY : JAMES COOSEL Company: JF AllEU CO Company: Mountaineen Geoding Co 110 DOX 2049 Address: Address: Po Box 159 Buckhannonwo ElKVIEW, WV 25071 26201 Phone# : 304 472 8890 Phone #: 304-548-6800 Fax # Fax # : 304-548-6900 : James. cooper @ Mountainengrading. net Email Email Spencer Wooddel Name : Scott LAURI +A Name Company: 5CJL Co-LCASING CORP. Company: POBOX 243 Address: 8 Hunter ZANY Rd Address: FAIRMONT WU 26554 Phone# : 304 Phone #: 304 - 290 - 4608 : 304 739 Fax # : 304-296-8252 Fax # : sew-congistup deathlank.et Email Email

RFQ #: 14665 Project: USSOP H. W. F.O	Bid Date: $\frac{7/8/2009}{2009}$ Pre-Bid Date: $\frac{6/10/2009}{2009}$
Name: Ina Winters Company: Eglon Frem Service Address: 55 Main Street Eglon, WV 26716	Name: Kevin Bradford Company: Pineville Paving + Graveting In Address: P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874
Phone #: 304-735-3761 Fax # : 304-735-3762 Email : tina . winters @sscoop.co	Phone# : 304-732-8303 Fax # : 304-732-7855 MEmail :
Name: Joe Hauser Company: Stonex Hill corp Address: B+ 1 179 Pular A WV 26705	Name: RICHARD STENTE Company: STONE PANING INC Address: P.O. Box 53 Reedsville, WN 26547
Phone #: 3047355465 Fax #: 7047356104 Email:	Phone# : 304-864-5955 Fax # : 304-864-4052 Email :
Name: Alex Yandrich Company: Savage Address: 196 Peters Run Rand Wheeling WV 26003	Name: Bob CALVERT Company: GREEN RIVER GRAP Address: SZZ ASH BROOK SZ MOR GANTOWN 26508
Phone #: 304-242-3/00 Fax # : 304-242-3/04 Email : AYANDR ICHOSAV HHC. Con	Phone#: 304-594-3991 Fax #: 594-3992 Email: BAB CALVER JE @ YAHEU.COM
Name: Ann WARDWRLL Company: EASTERN ARROW Address: PO Dox 4108 CHARLESTON WIN	Address: Po Bt 13015 SISS mulle
Phone #: 304.444-0755	Phone#: 304-984/115 Fax #: 304-984-2770 Email: RCapmio30 acl.com

Project: Tessop High wall Fro Pro-Bid Date: 6 10 2000	RFQ # : DEP 14665	Bid Date: 7/8/2009
Name SCOT ANGELD Name Company: 12672 8 1 1 1 2 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Project: Jessop Highwall # 10	Pre-Bid Date: 6/10/2009
Company: 12-72 &		
Company: 12-72 &		
## Phone #: 30 245 4107	Name : SCOT ANGELLO	Name :
Phone #: 201 245 4167	Company: 12072 8 HM BL RO.	Company:
Phone #: 201 245 4167	Address: Grantaliue, mg z1536	Address:
Fax # : 30 245 4740		
Fax # : 30 245 4740		•
Name : Ph. Seffies Hlan Kroordy Name : Company: Phonest Transport Tot. Company: Address: Address: Beliagian www 21250 Phone #: 304-823-1267 Phone#: = Fax #: 504-823-3399 Fax #: = Email: Name: Company: Address: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Email: Email: Email: Name: Company: Address: Address: Address: Phone#: Phone #: Phone#: Phone#: Fax #: Phone#: Fax #:	-50'	Phone# :
Name : Ph// Seffries Allan Kennyaly Name : Company: Company: Diagres Transport Tax Address: Bellogian and 23250 Phone #: 304-323-1247 Phone#: Fax #: Email: Email: Email: Name : Company: Address: Address: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name Company: Company: Address: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Phone#: Phone #: Phone#: Phone#: Fax #: Phone#: Fax #:		
Company:	Email: SCOTTANGELLO @ BETTELLOW COM	~Email :
Company:	Name 011/4/11. All 11	N. W.
Address:	Name : Thi Vettries Hillan Kynordy	
## Address: ## Address: Bilinglan	Company: Dingres Transport Inc.	***************************************
Phone #: 304-823-/267		Address:
Fax # : 304-623-3367 Fax # : Email : E	Beliagion WU 22250	
Fax # : 304-623-3367 Fax # : Email : E	Phone # . 7.00	Dhono#
Name : Name : Company: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax # : Fax # : Email : Email : Name : Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax # : Fax # :		770 xr 4
Name : Company: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #: Email: Email: Name: Name: Company: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #:		
Company: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #: Email: Email: Name: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #:	And US FOR tale tale .	rader :
Company: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #: Email: Email: Name: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #:	Name :	Name :
Address: Phone #:		
Phone #:	7ddragg.	
Fax # : Fax # : Email : Email : Name : Name : Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone# : Fax # : Fax # :		
Fax # : Fax # : Email : Email : Name : Name : Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone# : Fax # : Fax # :		
Email: Email: Name: Name: Company: Address: Address: Phone #: Phone#: Fax #: Fax #:	Phone #:	Phone#:
<pre>Email :</pre>	Fax # :	Fax # :
Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Company: Address: Phone#: Fax #:	Email :	
Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Company: Address: Phone#: Fax #:		
Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Company: Address: Phone#: Fax #:		
Phone #: Phone#: Fax # : Fax # :		Company:
Fax # : Fax # :	Address:	Address:
Fax # : Fax # :		
Fax # : Fax # :	Phone #:	Phone# -

ADDENDUM #1 DEP14665 Jessop Highwall #10 Project

- 1) The mine seal closures designated as bat gate mine seals shall receive two corrugated steel pipe-arches each. The size for each shall be 35" span X 24" rise as indicated in the Handbook of Steel Drainage and Highway Construction Products, table HC-7; copy attached. Note that this CMP Arch does not require a concrete footing. The CMP Arches shall be bedded in crusher run stone and shall extend through the stone bulkhead and the regraded highwall backfill so that the pipes with bat gates project from the final grade.
- 2) The method of measurement for the conveyance pipes for the mine seals shall be measured per linear foot of each pipe exiting the mine seal. Conveyance pipes begin at the downstream end of the stone bulkhead at each mine seal. Conveyance pipes are solid wall.
- 3) In the Specifications, the unit of measurement of the type "G" drop inlet risers is per each. This should be changed to per linear foot.
- 4) The grass-lined ditch detail on Drawing No. 20 does not show the 4-foot wide Excelsior Type I Curlex erosion control blanket. Grass-lined ditch located adjacent (and above) the access bench on Sites 1 and 2 shall include a 4-foot wide Excelsior Type I Curlex blanket as part of the channel lining.
- 5) The project shall be bid in accordance with the attached revised bid schedule.
- 6) The cleanouts for the underdrains shall be installed such that flushing can be performed against the flow of water in the pipe.

In addition, the following questions were addressed at the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. How is the unclassified excavation pay item to be measured and what is required to document the quantity?
 - A. Unclassified excavation is to be measured by before and after cross-sections of the regrade area using the average end area method for computation on the "cut" quantity. Before and after cross sections need to be provided on 50 foot intervals in PDF format and hard copy form and certified by a licensed land surveyor.
- 2.) Q. Are the piezometers on-site required to be closed? A. Yes.
- 3.) Q. Are there any measures required for the ponds constructed by FOC?
 - A. The contractor is not to cause any adverse impacts to the ponds during this contract and shall tie the discharge from the draining mine portals into the inlets to the pond upon completion of the project.
- 4.) Q. Is the contractor responsible for removing and disposing of the iron deposit contaminated soil at Site 3?
 - A. Yes. The material shall be disposed off site in an approved disposal area.

- Q. Where is the septic system located on Site 3?A. There is none other than a drain pipe that is located outside the work limits.
- 6.) Q. Can a list of the property owners on this project be provided with the Addendum? A. List is attached.
- 7) Q. Can a breakdown of the quantity of unclassified excavation per site be provided with the addendum?
- 8) A. Site 1 Volume 27,349 CY Site 2 Volume – 89,007 CY Site 3 Volume – 0 CY

The total unclassified excavation quantities are estimated and may vary.

The Contractor shall have 150 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 150 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.



Table HC-7 Height-of-Cover Limits for Corrugated Steel Pipe-Arch H 20 LIVE LOAD $2^2/3 \times 1/2$ in. Corrugations

Size, in.	Minimum Specified Thickness	Maximum for the Foll	Maximum Height-of-Fill Over Pipe-Arch for the Following Corner Bearing Pressures in Tons per ft ²					
Span × Ris:	Required, in.	2 Tons	3 Tons	4 Tons				
17×13 21×15 24×18 28×20 35×24	0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064	15 14 12 12 12	22 21 19 18 18	30 28 25 24 24				
42 × 29 49 × 33 57 × 38 64 × 43 71 × 47 77 × 52 83 × 57	0.064 0.079 0.109 0.109 0.138 0.168 0.168	10 9 9 9 9 9	15 14 14 14 14 14 15	20 19 19 19 19 19 19				

Minimum cover from top of pipe-arch to top of subgrade = 1 ft

Table HC-8 Height-of-Cover Limits for Corrugated Steel Pipe-Arch
H-20 LIVE LOAD 5 × 1 in. or 3 × 1 in. Corrugations

	Size, in.	Minimum Specified Thickness	Minimum	Maximum Height-of-Fill Over Pipe-Arch for the Following Corner Bearing Pressures in Tons per ft ²					
Equiv. Pipe Diam.	Span × Rise	Required, in.	Cover in.	2 Tons	3 Tons	4 Tons			
54 60 66 72	60 × 46 66 × 51 73 × 55 81 × 59	0.109 0.109 0.109 0.79	12	21 21 21 17	31 31 31 26	42 42 42 35			
78 84 90 96	87 × 63 95 × 67 103 × 71 112 × 75	0.79 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.79	 12 18 	17 17 17 17	26 26 25 25	35 34 34 34			
102 108 114 120	117 × 79 128 × 83 137 × 87 142 × 91	0.109 0.109 0.109 0.138	18 24 1 24	16 16 16 16	25 25 25 25 25	34 33 33 32			

RIGHT OF ENTRY INFORMATION SHEET

Project Je	Jessop Highwall #10	hwall #10		Realty Re	Realty Representative	M. Allison	
County	Preston	* to the state of		Tax District	iot	Kingwood District	
Tax Map / Parcel	ROE	Матъ	Address	Phone EROE	CROE	Comments	
3/16, 23/21	N	Allegheny Wood Products, Inc.	P.O. Box 867	304-329-3895kw 01/23/2008	mage of the state	EROE Expires: 10/02/2009. Properly Tille Transferred. Sile #1 & Sile #2	
		oute two such	Petersburg, WV 26857 304-746	304-746-5495pb		(sold to Heartwood Forestland)	
3/10, 19/143	ğ	Zuchowski, James A. & Carol S.	HC 81 Box 47-1 (304)56	8-2634 10/18/2007	02/13/2009	(304)568-2634 10/18/2007 02/13/2009 CROE Expires. 01/20/2012. Site #2	
			Tunellon, WV 26444		·		
24/12	N	Williams, Larry & Mazel	The state of the s	304)558-2947 01/14/2008	12/15/2008	The second secon	, .
			Tunnellon, WV 26444				
23/16, 23/21	Z	Heartwood Forestland Fund VI, LP	3001 Emerson Avenue 304-424-3834	-3834	04/24/2009	EROE nol needed. CROE Expires: 04/24/2011,	
		***************************************	Parkersburg, WV 26104				
23/11	PPPNL	c/o Robert E. Williams	2079 E. Stale Rd. 32 (765)54	(765)546-7041 02/26/2009	02/26/2009	the state of the s	
:			~	The same of the sa			
							-

B/DBorrow/Disposal	LFLimeslone Fines	M Maintenance	PP/LPolice Power/Lien	PPP/NLPolice Power Posting/No Lien
I/EIngress/Egress	LSE-Lessee	NLNo Lien	PP/NLPolice Power/No Lien	PTS/NLPassive Waler Trealment System/No Lien
LLien	LW Lien Waiver	OOther/See Comments	PPP/L'-Police Power Posting/Lien	n PTSLPassive Waler Treatment System/Lien

Jessop HW #10 DEP14665

Company Name: <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Inc.

Address: <u>P.O Box 13015 Sissonville</u> WV 25360

Rhone 304-984-1115

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					I
NO.	QUA	ANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				J. G. T. T. IGCE	VMOOMI
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	140,000,00	\$ 140,000,00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	70,000,00	\$ 70,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	30,000,00	\$ 30,000.00
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	140 000 00	\$140,000.00
4.2	2,000	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	30.00	\$ 60,000.00
5.0	5,000	LF	Sediment Control	4.00	\$ 20,000.00
6.0	35	AC	Revegetation		\$ 87,500.00
7.1	320	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	40,00	\$ 12,800.00
7.2	4,200	LF	Grass-Lined Ditch		\$ 63,000.00
7.3	1,900	LF .	3-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 95,000.00
7.4	720	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	60.00	\$ 43,200.00
7.5	8	EA	Drive Through Channel	2,000,00	
7.6	500	LF	8-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 16,000.00 \$ 39,500.00
7.7	200	LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	440.00	\$ 8,000.00
7.8	7	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlets	14 000 00	\$28,000.00
7.9	10	LF	Type "G" Drop Inlet Riser Sections	300,00	\$ 3,000.00
8.1	125,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation		
9.1	8	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		\$625,000,00
9.2	2	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal	12,000,00	\$ 80;000.00 \$ 24,000.00
9.3	2,600	LF	Conveyance Pipe	30.00	84,000.00
9.4	300	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes		\$ 78,000.00
11.0	275	LF	Underdrain	30,00	\$ 3,000.00
11.1	75	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	15.00	\$ 8,250.00
				/3/	\$1,125.00
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
			TOTAL		1175 275
					1,675,375,00



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14665

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 05/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE CUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 1,675,375,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 35-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "JESSOP HIGHWALL #10" PROJECT LOCATED IN TUNNEL-TON, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/10/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM PHILIPPI, PROCEED TO FELLOWSVILLE VIA U. S. ROUTE 92 AND 50. |IN FELLOWSVILLE, TURN RIGHT FOLLOWING RT. 26 NORTH FOR 9.2 MILES, THROUGH TUNNELTON, THEN TURN LEFT AT THE TUNNELTON SENIOR CENTER SIGN, IMMEDIATELY BEFORE CROSSING THE BRIDGE. PROCEED 6/10 OF A MILE AND TURN LEFT ONTO A LOG LANDING. FOLLOW THE LOGGING ROAD DOWNHILL ABOUT 400 FEET TO SITE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$30.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE -16-09 TITLE 55-0693493 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ン加乙口のほ

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/14/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/2009	BID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EXHIB				
		-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT		
		MPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTHAT SUBMITS A BID		
TO SU	BMIT AT THE SAME	TIME AN AFFIDAVIT	OF COMPLIANCE	
		CLOSED PURCHASING A		
		ED WITH THE BID AS		
THE V	ENDOR'S COMPLIAN	CE WITH THE PROVISI	IONS OF ARTICLE	
		WEST VIRGINIA CODE CHASING AFFIDAVIT W		
		ALIFICATION OF SUCH		
		HIS CONTRACT IS TO		
		AYS AFTER THE NOTIC		
		OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ER WILL BE CONSIDER		
PROCE		EK WILL BE CONSIDER	KED MOLICE IO	

CANCE	LLATION: THE DI	RECTOR OF PURCHASIN	NG RESERVES THE	:
RIGHT	TO CANCEL THIS	CONTRACT IMMEDIATEL	Y UPON WRITTEN	
		IF THE MATERIALS OR FERIOR QUALITY OR D		
		NS OF THE BID AND C		
HEREI		or the bib And c	SORTRAGI	
un a poconoca e				
WAGE	RATES: THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBCONTRAC	CTOR SHALL PAY	
	AS ESTARITSHED	. DEPARTMENT OF LAB	SUR MINIMUM WAGE	
	ST VIRGINIA CODE		PURSUANI	
		S APPLY TO THIS PRO	JECT.)	
1 - 1		ERENCES MADE TO ARB		
		DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN CONTAINED IN THIS		
KEQUI	ALD DI SIAIE LAW	COMINTHED IN 1412	O CUNIKACI	
SIGNATURE	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
KC_		TELEPHONE	DATE	7-16-09
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-P HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAI	É	SHIP V	ΊA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS		
05/14/											
BID OPENING DATE:	1 000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/08/	2009	(Sissana assessa		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
					TITUTE OF TRACT ARE				S		
					VENDOR KERS' COM						
		THE I S CONT		CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A RE	QUIREMENT	Γ		
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SFUL VEND LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PI E SPE	RIOR TO CIFIED IN			
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK I	NSURANCE	IN		
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% BI L BOND.	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT ORM OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS	IRGIN: THE BONI F THE CERT: FURNIS REDIT FOR I CHECKS	IA,SHALL SUCCESSF D AND LAE CONTRACT IFIED CHE SHED BY A INESS IN SUBMITTE PROJECTS S ARE NOT	BE FUL BOR FCK,		
		AINTEN OVERIN		ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A F		NT		
SIGNATURE ./_				OCE ME!	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE	WHICHS	in in the second se I	DATE		
l KC									PA16	7-16-09	
TITLE		FE	iN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

05/14/2009							······································	
BID OPENING DATE	•	07/08/	2009	······	BID	0P	ENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.			
	REV. 1		****	****	*******	* * *	*******	€ *
	(EXPIR	ATION TE THI	DATE: S ORI	01/3 GINAL	TION FORM OMB #1 1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI	CHE AN	D. YOU MUST AVS DATA	
	CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN	CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU	THIS NAL O MENTS	IS A MB #1 YOU	REQUIREMENT UNI 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE	DER AT	30 CFR 874.16 TACHED TO THE	5.
					S.OSMRE.GOV ***********	* * *	*******	€ *
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA EKANAWHA BLVD. E, WV 25305, PH. 30	NG N	WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY E ISION OF LABOR LDG. 6,	
	PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE ON TH TO CO	BIDDE EIR B MPLET	R TO ID. E:	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	TRA	CTORS LICENSE	
	CONTRA CONTRA	CTORS CTORS	NAME: LICEN	.(_a. se #:	penter. Recla 	me	ation Inc.	•
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITE	ONS	
SIGNATURE K	1				TELEPHONE	<u>againte ai thiù fa</u>	DATE	7-16-09
TITLE		FE	IN			T	ADDRESS OUANOS	
						-	ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/	2009										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009			В	ID (DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	cat 20	ITEN	NUMBER		UNI	T PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE	E REQUI	RED	TO FURN	ITSH A		
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC			R TO ISS)F	
	More than the state of the stat			APP	LICABLE	ELAW					
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AN QUOT	D THE ATION	INFORN " ISSUE	MATION :	PRO HE F	NG DIVIS VIDED IN PURCHASI NG THIS	I THE	ES	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR V ION PRO	VRITTEN OVIDED	, W FRO	ION MANU HICH CON M THE SO ID AND O	ITRADICT DURCES A	rs	
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO	TED WI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	ALENDAF ECEIVEI RENCE I PECIFIO	R DAYS A D. IN T IS REQU	AFTE THE IREI	HEREIN ER THE C EVENT T D, THE N ABLISHED	OFFICIAL HAT A HOTICE T	- r o	
	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA THE CO	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, NTRACT	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS	JECT TO CTIVE TOM OR A OTH AS N ACCEF IDERED	WORKMAND THE GO FRADES. A SPECIA TO THE PTANCE (GUARAN	UARA IN AL G MAT DF F TEEI	IP AFFEC ANTEE ES N THE AB GUARANTE TERIALS FINAL PA D BY THE OF THE A	TABLISH SENCE C E AND AYMENT E	F BY	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AN		DITIONS			
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHON	VE.		DA	TE	7-14-09
TITLE		FE	IN					Ann	DECC OLIAN	^E^	TO DE NOTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP14665

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEXDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

05/14/	2009		***************************************							
BID OPENING DATE		07/08/	2009			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE		MOUNT
***************************************	OF THE	HODK		T1155						
					THE FINAL					
					LIEVE THE				- I	
								RIALS, AN ERIOD SHA		
					ENSE OF T					
	WRITTE		1 1	L. L. XI	LNSE OI I	IIL CONT	KACION	OFUN		
	W11. T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(B)	1	NG TH	F ONE-YEA	R GIIARA	NTEE P	ERIOD, TH	F	
	CONTRA							CONDITION		
					F THE ACC				"	
					E NEGLIGE					***************************************
								DURING TH	Ε	***************************************
	GUARAN'	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE C	ONTRACTOR		WANTED THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.							***************************************
		(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD S	HALL NOT	BE	-
							PERFO	RMANCE TI	ME	***************************************
	ALLOTTI				R THE CON				WITH A SALVANAS	
		(D)						ION MAY B	E	
	\$		1 :	N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATI	ONS		
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.				***			
	(7)		TTON							
	(3) TI	ERMINA	3 1	CONTR	ACT MAN D			N IUIOI E O	_	
	TH DAD				THE DIREC			N WHOLE O	K	
								DY IT MAY		
					E CONTRAC					
								ELIVERED	RY	
					RECEIPT				5 '	
	TO TER									
									j	
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE S	UCCESSFUL	1	
	VENDOR	TO:							vvv	
		(A)						F HIGHWAY	S	
					ORTATION		PMENT	AND		
	MATERIA		; ' !		THE JOB S				***	PERMANAN
	L	(B)				REQUIR	ED CON	STRUCTION		Vermentabelika
	PERMITS	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.					
	<u> </u>			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	L VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE K	1		we will be a second or a secon			TELEPHONE		DA'	E 7_//-	-09
TITLE		lFE	EIN	****			1			
		[' "						ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTI	ED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

ō

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ン世とりの氏

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: (07/08/2009	BID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	TITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ACCORDA	ANCE WITH THE SP	CATIONS: THIS CONTRACT SHA ECIFICATIONS PREPA SSOP HIGHWALL #10"	ARED FOR THE	
PROJECT PLANS 8 AND ALL MADE PR	T. SAID & SPECS ARE INCO L PROVISIONS, CL ROPERLY A PART O	RPORATED HERE IN B AUSES AND CONDITIO F THIS CONTRACT, A D BY POTESTA & ASS	BY REFERENCE DNS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
APPLICA VALUES IN THE OF PAYM THE COM	ATION FOR PAYMEN AS HEREIN BEFOR SPECIFICATIONS MENT. IT IS THE	SHALL FURNISH TO T WITH AN ITEMIZED E REQUESTED. THE SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THAT WITHIN 60 DAYS AF	D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS T THE PAYMENT TO	
FOR PAR COMPLET PAYMENT WORK CO	RTIAL PAYMENT BA FED AT THE TIME F WILL BE DETERM DMPLETED IF BASE	MAY, ON A PERIODI SED ON THE AMOUNT	OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF JAL QUANTITY OF RES OR THE	
AUTOMAT FURTHER	NKRUPTCY PROTECT FICALLY NULL AND R ORDER.	ENT THE VENDOR/CON ION, THIS CONTRACT VOID, AND IS TERM	ΓIS	
REV. 1/ PREFERE	ENCE FOR USE OF I	DOMESTIC STEEL PRO		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	7 11 00
TITLE KC	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	7-16-09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEP14665

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DE /3 /			INO OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHF.\		T.U.1		FHEIGHTTEHMS
05/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:	199000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/08/	2009			BID	OPENING T	IME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI	MBER	. UNIT F	'RICE	AMOUNT
	1. EXPL NC A PR TH A.	CEPTASI CEPTASI CEPTASI CON	HEG TOTHE ACOMAC COTHER ACOMAC COTHER ACOME TO THE ACOME	UTHOROUS THOSE OF THO	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B VENTILATI THE SUPPL VIRGINIA R AFTER J VIRGINIA R AFTER J S" MEANS COMBINAT S, FROM S OTHERWISE COMBINAT SOME STEEL " MEANS T CLUDES TO B JECT TO	HE DIRE T TO SU PPLY ST HER THER T TO SU PPLY ST HER ANS ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN TO A CI FOR WHI UNE 6, PRODUCT SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC MAKING HE UNIT L TERRI THE JUR ING DEP	CTOR OF T BSECTION EEL PRODU N THOSE S . AS USED ANY EREC ON TO, AL BUILDING LIMITED T ON OF ANY TS OR OTH D MATERIA ONTRACT W CH BIDS W 2001.	THE 2 BELOW, ICTS FOR	AMOUNT
	PR	ODUCTS	IF:						
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	2 <u>c</u>					TELEPHONE		DATE	7-16-09
TITLE		FE	IN .				4000	FOO OLIANOES	7 7 4 7 (



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

o±-a

DEP14665

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SA	ĽE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/	2009					
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/2009		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY UOP	CAT. I	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Α.				M USED DOES NOT	
					T (.1%) OF THE	
:				OR TWO THO	HICHEVER IS	
					HIS SECTION, THE	
-					PRODUCT AS	
villation of the control of the cont		DELIVEREI	TO THE PR	OJECT OR,		
Volument 1000-la. a.s.	В.	THE DIREC	TOR OF THE	PURCHASING	DIVISION	
Ĭ	W#####################################				L MATERIALS ARE	
	***************************************				TES IN SUFFICIEN	- Votes
	771			SE ARE NOT		
	[AVAILABLE	IU MEEL C	ONTRACT REQ	UIKEMENIS.	
					TS IN VIOLATION	
					CIVIL PENALTIES	,
44 manual 1	PU	KSUANI IU W	. VA. CODE	SECTION 5A	-3-56.	***************************************
PARTAMENTAL PARTAMENTAMENTAL PARTAMENTAMENTAL PARTAMENTAL PARTAMENTAL PARTAMENTA PARTAMENTAL PARTAMENTAMENTA PARTAMENTAMENTA PARTAMENTAMENTA PARTAMENTA PARTAMENT	REV. 1	0/01/01				***************************************
1541111	EXHIBI	T 7				
nm-quarieri saass	CANIDI	' '				Land of the state
	1	1	, GLASS &	STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	İ
	PROJEC	TS				
	IN ACC	ORDANCE WIT	H WEST VIR	GINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	
-	EVERY	CONTRACT FO	R CONSTRUC	TION, RECON	STRUCTION,	
				MENT OR MAI		
					HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS	
					0,000 POUNDS OF	
3	1		t I		EPT ONLY ALUMINU	M
					HE UNITED STATES	•
					IPMENT PURCHASED	
					ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	
SIGNATURE			SEE REVERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	<u> </u>	(CCIA)			DATE	7-16-09
1116		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

01-¤ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

05/14/	<u> </u>		INS OF SAL		SHIPV	<u> </u>		F.O	' D		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		07/08/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	0]	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
CINC	THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS TS. TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME THAN T IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	IS LE EEL A Y IF ONABLE F THE S HE STICO THE S HASSTUES HUST MUST	SS TH RE US, THE SA INHE SA R DOME PPLI A PPLI A PRODON RE IGN PERE I INDIC	AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT IS R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THI INUM, GLAS	O OR LE LIC WOR STEEL MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE DUCTS O% OR M DUCTS. TRACT U R OF TH BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	RS P PROD PROD ASON FOR S UNI MAY ORE LIK NABL CTUA OMES	HAN ROJE UCTS UCTS ABLE FORE SUBS TED THE ENDII E FOI E ANI THE TION TIC I	10,000 CTS. MAY BE IS FOUT IGN MAI STEEL TANTIAL STATES UPPLIED ER IN ABOVE NG UNIT REIGN D LOWER SPENDI AND PRODUCT	I DE - D	
	PROJEC THE AR TO ABI	T 9 FOR I T ADDE CHITEC DE BY	NDA. T/ENG THE F	INEER OLLOW	ACKNOWLED AND/OR AO ING SCHEDO DDENDA FOO	GENCY S	HALL ISSU	BE I	REQUIRE		
	<u> </u>			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		I NDITIONS				1
SIGNATURE KC					Ī	TELEPHONE			DA	TE	7-16-09
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDF	RESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VHZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	ľΑ	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/2	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009	TOPO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	1	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP HITEC	CAT NO. T/ENG	ITEM NUM			TPRICE ADDENDUM	AMOUNT
A	ND A ND SPI	LIST O ECIFIC	F ALL ATION E FOR	PART S FOR WARDE	IES THAT THE PROJ D TO THE THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T BUYER I	OCURED D HE ADDEN N THE ST	RAWINGS IDUM AND ATE	
S W	HICH SEND A	COPY THE CO	OF TH NTRAC	E ADD T IS	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENC		
I O B	NTERE: PENING UYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND T	BY THE	
B T O A	IDDERS HE SAI RIGINA ADDENDI	S AND ME RUL AL BID JM DOC JM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	D BE FORM TO THE ST ULATIONS ENT SHALL E ONLY EX D FOR THE TIME AND	ATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P	CHASING PLY TO T PPLY TO MAY BE URPOSE O	DIVISION HE AN FOR AN	
R	EV. 1	1/96							
E	XHIBI	r 10	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T		REQUI	SITION	NO.: .DE	P14665	
A	DDEND	JM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
A	DDENDU	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M ND/OR	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIC	ECESSAR ATION,	Y REVISI ETC.		Y
DIOMATISE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHONE		DATE	7-16-09
TITLE		FE	IN				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>HZDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 ...4 NO. 2 NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE COMPANY DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984 1115 7-16-09

55*0693493*



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE:

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	BUILDII 2019 W	ASHINGTON S	TEMNUMBER ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		OF
**************************************	BUYER:		CB-23		
The state of the s	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14665		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	07/08/2009	•	
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
To the second se	TO CONTACT '	IDE A FAX NOU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRIN [.] CONCERNING [.]		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	Sovoy. Carp	entee	304 984 1/15	364543172	6
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE //			TELEPHONE		DATE 7-16-09
TITLE	ĮF	EIN		ADDDESC OUA	NOTE TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JESSOP HIGHWALL #10 Requisition # DEP14665 Contractor's Bid_Sheet

Company Name: Carpenter Richamation one.

Address: P. O Bex 13015 Sissonville WV 25360

Phone 304 984 1115

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	OHA	NTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
770.		**************************************	DDS-TRY TO.		
1.0	. 1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	<u> </u>	\$
3.0	i I	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		S
4.1	î	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$
4.2	2,000	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation		\$
5.0	5,000	LF	Sediment Control		\$.
6.0	35	AC	Revegetation		\$
7.1	320	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$
7.2	4,200	LF	Grass-Lined Ditch		\$
7.3	1,900	LF	3-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$
7.4	720	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$
7.5	8	EA	Drive Through Channel		S
7.6	500	LF	8-foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$
7.7	200	LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	1	5
7.8	7	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlets	1	S
7.9	10	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlet Riser Sections		\$
8.1	100,000	CY	Unclasified Excavation		\$
9.1	8	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$
9.2	2	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$
9.3	1,300	LF	Conveyance Pipe Soda Ash Briquettes		\$
9.4	300	EA			\$
11.0	275	LF	Underdrain		\$
11.1	75	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe		\$
					\$
,			\\lambda		S
					\$
					\$
				ļ	\$
				******	\$
*****	***************************************		*TOTAL		\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Carpenter Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493 Address: P. D. Bork 13015
Address: 1.0 PM 2011 2011 904 11/5
City: Sissonville State: LOV Zip Code: 35360 From: 304 7847170 Fax No.: 304 984 2770 E-mail address: RCARPENIOSE AOC. COM
rax No 364 787 5 775 2 main address to 1.1.
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-
date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.
Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 7-14-09 Signature K. Carpenter Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,
at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.
at our-outh-year of todings to transmission

Part D.	
Contractor Name: Carpenles &	Ceclamation Inc.
If the current entity and Entity OFT information or if there is no information in AVS for your b	on for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS,
 Every partner, if your business is a pa Every member and manager, if your b 	nilar to a Director; 0% or more of the voting stock in your business; outnership; business is a limited liability company; and ty to determine the manner in which the AML
Name 1//n	Position/Title
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	,,, or o wasser o
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
	% of OwnershipBegin Date:
T.	Inding Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Makedage benneger to	017

BID BOND

		, as Principal, and
af	, a co	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		(\$) for the payment of whice
and truly to be made, we jointly and severally	bind ourselves, our	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is s	such that whereas t	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
partment of Administration a certain bid or prope	osal, attached here	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,		
eto and shall furnish any other bonds and insur- eement created by the acceptance of said bid, to and effect. It is expressly understood and ag	rance required by the then this obligation greed that the liabili	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fi lity of the Surety for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no ever
eed the penal amount of this obligation as here	ein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby impaired or affected by any extension of the tive notice of any such extension.	y stipulates and ag ime within which the	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and S	Surety have hereun	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporatio
		oresents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20		
ocipal Corporate Seal	A	
cipal Corporate Seal	// //	(Name of Principal)
ncipal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
ncipal Corporate Seal	fached	(Name of Principal) By(Must be President or Vice President)
ncipal Corporate Seal	fached	(Name of Principal) By(Must be President or Vice President) (Title)
See AH	fached	(Name of Principal) By(Must be President or Vice President) (Title) (Name of Surety)
ety Corporate Seal	fached	(Name of Principal) By(Must be President or Vice President) (Title) (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY_	(A)
RFQ/RFP#_	(B)

(4)	WW Chata A concer	\$25.500\$\$7. A.T	B	id Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	KNOW AL	T WEN BY IH		TS, That we, the undersigned,
			of	(D)	(E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and		of	(G),
/ (~*)	right corner of page #1)	(H)	, a corpora	tion organized	and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of		with its princip	al office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J)	, as Surety	, are held and	firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the p	enal sum of _	(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u>) for the pr	zyment of whi	ch, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and sever	ally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assig	ns.		
(Γ)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condit	ion of the above	obligation is s	uch that whereas the Principal
(\mathfrak{I})	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the	Purchasing Secti	on of the Dep	artment of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or prop	osal, attached her	reto and made	a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	OT .		part and the break filled a
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	Ψ.	0	MD	
	this line in words.	·····	<u> </u>		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		······································		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE	REFORE		
(N)	Day of the month		bid shall be rejec	ted or	
(0)	Month	(b) If roid	hid chall be acces	ecce, co estad and the Di	rincipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	ocortroot is accorden	on with the hid a	bien aim me ti	incipal shall enter into a
	Name of Corporation	onu other hands and	i	. proposaranai	ched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	any outer bolkes and	insurance require	o by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all
(R)		other respects perior	m the agreement	created by the	acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	unis obligation snall	be null and void,	otherwise this	obligation shall remain in full
-	President	force and effect. It i	s expressly under	stood and agre	ed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and a	ll claims hereund	er shall, in no	event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig	ation as herein sta	ated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value receive	ed, hereby stip	ulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said S	urety and its bone	d shall be in no	way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of tim	e within which th	e Obligee may	y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby v	vaive notice of ar	ny such extens	ion.
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, I	Principal and S	Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and	such of them as	are corporation	ns have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed he	reto and these pr	esents to be si	gned by their proper officers.
		this <u>(N)</u> da	v of ((D) . 20	(P) .
			-		
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(O)
				***************************************	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	Ву	(S)
		(•	~	(Must be President or
					Vice President)
				<u>-</u>	(T)
•		CIT I			Title
		(U)			
		Surety Corporate Sea	ll.		(V)
					(Name of Surety)
					CCA IV
					(W)
					Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Hanauka TO-WIT:
I, Selley aspenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of spenter keclamation mc:; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that aspenter Reclamation Luc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. (appentive keclamation one. (Company Name) By: Kelley (appentive) Title: Tresident Date: 7-16-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of July, 2009
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
(Seal) Netery Public Seal Virginia Seap VIII (Notary Public) Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissenville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Carpenter	Kerlamation	Inc.	,	
" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	soentu	Date:	7-16-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)				

Parent Entity Description Related Entity % Ownership Begin Date End Date (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc President (140616) Kelley Carpenter (140616) Kelley Carpenter 10/1/1989 (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc Sharefielder (140616) Kelley Carpenter 50% 10/1/1989 (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc Vice President (140617) Mary Carpenter 50% 10/1/1989 (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc Vice President (140617) Mary Carpenter 50% 10/1/1989

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.0# 14	4665

BID BOND

	HESE PRESENTS, That we, the unders issonville, WV 25360	igned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation, Inc</u> , as Principal, and Western Surety Company
		ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its princing	nal office in the City of Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
		eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
, ,	,	and assigns.
The Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such that whereas the l	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a c	ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto ε	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP14665, Jessop Highwal	ll #10 in Preston County WV , accor	ding to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be r	rejected or	
(b) If said bid shall be a	accepted and the Principal shall enter int	to a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other	r bonds and insurance required by the b	id or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
force and effect. It is expressly u	ance of said old, then this obligation sha inderstood and agreed that the liability of	all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full f the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this of	obligation as herein stated.	the object with and an elatine hereditaes shall, in no event,
The Original Section of		
тле Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any e	Feceived, hereby stipulates and agrees extension of the time within which the Ot	s that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no bligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension	on.	ongee may accept such bid, and said Surety does nereby
		et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
24th day of June	, 20 09	
Principal Corporate Seal		Corportor Poolometian
inicipal corporate dear		Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal)
		Kall Land
		By Must be president or
		Kelley Carperte Must be Aresident or Vice President)
		President
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company
,		(Name of Surety)
		111
		11/2 lhh
		Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact
MPORTANT – Surety executing b nd a power of attorney must be a	oonds must be licensed in West Virginia	to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed,
nd a power of automey must be a	macricu.	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota

County of Minnehaha

35

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

1, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 24th day of June 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



